

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 13112 OF 2025

Between:

1. P. Ramesh, S/o Ponchanolla Balaiah.
2. Ponchanolla Gopal, S/o Ponchanolla Balaiah.
3. Swarupa, W/o Telugu Krishna.
4. Telugu Krishna, S/o Mallaiah.

Petitioners/Accused Nos. 6 to 9

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by Public Prosecutor High Court at Hyderabad
W.P.S Vikarabad, Vikarabad District, Telangana.

Respondent

2. Pochanolla Praveena, W/o Pochanolla Anjaneyulu, Age. 32 years, Occ.
Housewife, Caste. BC-Mudiraj, R/o. H.No 1-41/1, Mittakodur village,
Parigimandal, Vikarabad District.

Respondent /Defacto Complainant

3. Pochanolla Anjaiah, S/o Pochanolla Balaiah, Age. 36 years, Occ. Police
Constable, R/o H.No. 4-23/1, Sidduloor Village, Vikarabad Mandal and
District.
4. Dyavari Sowmya, D/o Veeranna, Age.28 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o H.No.1-
35, Rudraram village, Peddemul Mandal, Vikarabad District.
5. Pochanolla Balamani, W/o Ponchanolla Balaiah, Age.55 years, Occ.
housewife, R/o H.No 4-23, Sidduloor village, Vikarabad Mandal and District.
6. Pochanolla Balaiah, S/o Ponchanolla Chandraiah, Age.60 years, OCC.
Agriculture, R/o H.No 4-23, Sidduloor Village, Vikarabad Mandal and District.
7. Dyavari Veeranna, S/o Dyavari Enkanna, Age. 55 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o
H.no.1-35, Rudararam village, Peddemul Mandal, Vikarabad District.
8. Dyavari Radharani, W/o Dyavari Veeranna, Age. 52 years, Occ. Housewife,
R/o 1-35, Rudararam village, Peddemulmandal, Vikarabad District.

**Note: Respondent Nos. 3 to 8 are not necessary parties to the present
petition**

Respondents/Accused Nos. 1 to 4 and 9 and 10

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in
the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to

call for the records in connection with order dated. 30/12/2024 passed in Crl. M.P. No 1101 of 2023 in C.C No. 282 of 2022 of the Junior Civil Judge - Cum - Judicial First Class Magistrate Pargi, Vikarabad District and quash the same against the petitioners.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of order dated. 30.12.2024 passed in Crl. M.P. No. 1101 of 2023 in C.C No. 282 of the Junior Civil Judge-Cum-Judicial First Class Magistrate Pargi, Vikarabad District, pending disposal of CRLP No. 13112 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 10.10.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri MOHD ISLAMUDDIN ANSARI Advocate for the Petitioners, and the Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No. 1, Ms. Ande Vishala, learned counsel for respondent No.2.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER**

Ms. Ande Vishala, learned counsel for respondent No.2, seeks short adjournment.

List on 16.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till 31.07.2026.

C. DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Junior Civil Judge-Cum-Judicial First Class Magistrate Pargi, Vikarabad District.
2. One CC to SRI. MOHD ISLAMUDDIN ANSARI Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR, J

DATED:23.03.2026

LIST ON 16.07.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.13112 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

